BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 108869 § AGREED
issued to BESSIE RHEA SHUPP § ORDER

On this day, tﬁe Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 108869,
issued to 4BESSfE RHEA SHUPP, hereiﬁaﬁer referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in
accordance with Section 301.453(0) of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal conference and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an ppportunity to
show compliance with all‘reqtﬁrements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to praétice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is in "delinquent"
status.
4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Ranger Junior College,

Ranger, Texas, on August 29, 1984. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on December 17, 1984.

5. Respondent's employment history includes:
. 8/84 - 10/87 Unknown

11/87 - 1993 Staff Nurse DeLeon Hospital
DeLeon, Texas
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Respondent's employment history continued:

1994 - 1997

1998 - 2000

2001 - 2003

2004

2005

Comanche, Texas

| Comanche Community Home Health

Quality Assurance :

Comanche, Texas
Staff Nurse DeLeon Hospital

DelLeon, Texas
Staff Nurse DeLeon Hospital

‘ DeLeon, Texas

Unknown
Staff Nurse Comanche County Medical Center

At the time of the initial incidents in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was

employed as a Staff Nurse Comanche County Medical Center, Comanche, Texas, with
Comanche County Medical Center, Comanche, Texas, and had been in this position for five
(5) months. '

On or about 'September 9, 2005, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Comanche County

Medical Center, Comanche, Texas, Respondent failed to administer and/or document the
administration of medications/treatments to the patients as follows:

DATE

PATIENT

PHYSICIAN'S ORDER

MEDICATION
ADMINISTRATIO
NRECORD

DOCUMENTATION

9/9/2005

693-8194

"Klonopin 0.5 mg PO TID"

Dose for 18:00 not
administered.

No Documentation

9/9/2005

"Finger Sticks every ac and hs"

No finger stick
performed for 21:00

No Documentation

9/9/2005

2235-8755

"Vitamin C 500 mg PO BID"

Dose for 21:00 not
administered:

No Documentation

Respondent's conduct resulted in inaccurate, incomplete medical records, and was likely to
injure the patients due to delayed treatments of the patients' disease processes.
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8. On or about September 9, 2005, and September 11, 2005, while employe’d as a Staff Nurse
with Comanche County Medical Center, Comanche, Texas, Respondent administered Insulin
in excess of physician's order for Patient Medical Record Number 9315, as follows:

DATE ' | PHYSICIAN'S ORDER MEDICATION DOCUMENTATION
ADMINISTRATION RECORD :
9/9/2005 “Sliding Scale Insulin per Blood,sugar - 223; Respondent Incorrect dose of Insulin
Dr. Chiang." administered 6 units of Insulin documented. -
instead of 5 units, as ordered.
9/11/2005 " Blood Sugar - 377; Respondent Incorrect dose of Insulin .
administered 6 units of Insulin documented.

instead of 5 units, as ordered.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patlent in that administration of Insuhn n
excess of the phys101ans order could result in the patient experlencmg hypoglycemia,
dyspnea and anaphylaxis. '

9. On or about September 2005, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Comanche County
Medical Center, Comanche, Texas, Respondent may have accepted nursing assignments
when she lacked fitness to practice vocational nursing in that she stated that she was "sick"
and :under a lot of stress." Respondent's conduct could have affected her ablhty to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition and could have affected her
ability to make rational, accurate and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger

10. In response to the incidents in Fmdmgs of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Nine (9),
Respondent states that just prior to these incidents DeLeon and Comanche Hospitals merged
and moved into a new facility. "It was mass confusion and there was no orientation." Nurses
were trying to locate Medication Administration Records (MAR) and the physicians from
both hospitals had different standing orders for Sliding Scale Insulin orders. Respondent
explains that this facility was short staffed requiring the Director of Nurses to go back and
forth between the floor and the Emergency Room to help. Respondent goes on to explain that
the patients she had were critical. She had either eight (8) or nine (9) patients, five (5) or six

-(6) of those were diabetics, and all the patients had intravenous piggyback medications and
glucometer checks that had to be performed at 06:00. Respondent adds that she was unable
to get to the MARs to sign out her medications, but admits that "there is a good possibility
that I pulled the wrong sheet or gave the wrong dosage." She states that she never went back
to the facility even though they called her and informed them that she was able to work and
"did not foresee working as a Licensed Vocational Nurse again due to the stress."

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. S
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CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. ‘Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10),(12)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217. 11(1)(A) ((O©),(1)D),

&(1)(T) and 217.12(1)(B),(1)(E)&(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational License Number 108869, heretofore
issued to BESSIE RHEA SHUPP, including revocation of Respondent's license. to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupa’uons Code, the Board has the authonty to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license. A

6.  Under Section 301 453(d), Texas Occupauons Code, as amended, the Board may nnpose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure. v

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

' Occupatlons Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213 26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the remstatement

ORDER

NOW, ’THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED tnat tne VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of License Number 108869, heretofore issueu to BESSIE RHEA SHUPP, to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Exannners. In connection with this
acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions: ,

1. .RESPONDENT SHALL innnediately deliver the wallet-sized license,

heretofore issued to BESSIE RHEA SHUPP, to the office of the Board of

Nurse Examiners.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title
"vocational nurse" or the abbreviation"LVN" or wear any insignia identifying
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herself as a vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
vocational nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

4, Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.”
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director at which time the

terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this_Z _dayof [ ,2028.

BESSIE RHEA SHUFP, Respondend y

Swom to and subscribed before me this

day of » 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for thz State of
Apprssd oo do Frne

Q.. Liihisn
s

108869:07% v -6- . Clovs



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of

Vocational Nurse License Number 108869, previously issued to BESSIE RHEA SHUPP.

Effective this __ 10th day of __March , 2008.

M,%y

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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